Interest rate risk is related to potentially adverse results that may arise from oscillations in interest rates, which may be caused by economic crisis, sovereign

monetary policy alterations, or market movements. The Company has assets and liabilities exposed to interest rates like the CDI (Certificado de Depósito

Interbancário), TJLP (Taxa de Juros de Longo Prazo), UMBNDES (Unidade Monetária do BNDES), LIBOR (London Interbank Offer Rate) and EURIBOR (Euro

Interbank Offer Rate), among others. The Risk Management Policy does not define levels to the proportion between float and fixed exposures, but the Risk

Management Department follows market conditions and may propose to the Risk Management Committee strategies to rebalance the exposure.

Company Consolidated

The Risk Management Department uses proprietary and third party information systems specially developed to control and manage market risk, applying stress
scenario and value at risk analysis to measure the net exposure as well as the specific exposure to the exchanges.

50

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

 Risk   Probable
scenario (I)

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

-   (15,425)   (30,851)

   -   (8,239)   (16,479)

   -   (10,152)   (20,305)

   -   (33,816)   (67,635)

9.52% 11.90% 14.28%

1.47% 1.84% 2.21%

6.00% 7.50% 9.00%

a.2) Exchange rate risk

EXPOSURE Mar 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

OPERATING

Cash and cash equivalents - US$ 991,436   932,153

Trade accounts receivable - US$ / € / £ 1,050,180   1,030,323

Inventories - US$ 72,482   74,003

Sales Orders - US$ / € / £ 501,965   461,710

Suppliers - US$ (50,878)   (37,290)

Trade accounts payable - US$ (10,604)   (14,307)

Subtotal 2,554,580   2,446,592

FINANCIAL

Loans and financings - US$ (6,466,066)   (6,855,440)

Subtotal (6,466,066)   (6,855,440)

DERIVATIVES

2,514,864   2,263,870

1,366,575   -

201,213   177,079

(234,136)   -

Subtotal 3,848,516   2,440,949

TOTAL EXPOSURE (62,971)   (1,967,899)

Effect on income - Consolidated

 Exposure

 Contracts indexed to CDI Increase on interest rate CDI

 Contracts indexed to Libor / Euribor Increase on interest rate Libor / Euribor

 Contracts indexed to TJLP Increase on interest rate TJLP

 Premises

 Interest rate CDI

 Interest Libro / Euribor

 Interest TJLP

Increase on interest rate

Increase on interest rate

Increase on interest rate

Exchange rate risk is related to potentially adverse results that may arise from oscillations in this risk factor, which may be caused by economic crisis, sovereign
monetary policy alterations, or market movements. The Company has assets and liabilities exposed to foreign currencies, however the Risk Management Policy

[…]

Jan 26, 2012   8,212 Aug 24, 2015   8,080   8,462   (382)
Jan 26, 2012   8,015 Feb 23, 2016   7,886   8,286   (400)
Jan 26, 2012   7,842 Aug 23, 2016   7,716   8,109   (393)
Jan 26, 2012   157,204 Mar 23, 2017   154,673   162,866   (8,193)

   234,136  Total   (11,365)

a.2.1) Position balance in foreign exchange futures (Company)

Swap (Liabilities US$)  - (b)

a.2.2) Position Balance in foreign exchange swaps (Company)

Swaps are derivatives used to hedge net exposures of assets and liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries and are classified as financial assets or liabilities
measured at fair value through income. The Company has swap agreements with Credit Suisse and Citibank.

Swap (Assets US$)

52

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(a)
(b)

Date of
operation

Due date Notional - US$ Notional- R$
Position Mar 31,

2012
Position Dec 31,

2011

27/3/2012 2/5/2012   750,000   1,366,575   3,540   -

Sensitivity analysis

Exchange rate risk

 Risk
  Probable
scenario (I)

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

Financial R$ Depreciation -   (1,616,517)   (3,233,033)

Operation R$ Depreciation -   638,645   1,277,290

Hedge derivatives R$ Appreciation (22,765)   629,212   1,258,424

(22,765)   (348,660)   (697,320)

 Premises   1.8221   2.2776   2.7332

a.3) Commodity price risk

a.3.1) Position balance in commodities contracts

The balance in commodities contracts are as follow:

EXPOSURE Mar 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

OPERATING

Firm Contracts - R$ 4,219,544   3,821,547

TOTAL 4,219,544   3,821,547

b) Credit risk

Consolidated

The result of swap refers to the difference of the asset and liability position at fair value
The operation was performed on the BM&F Bovespa and has as against the S.A. Fábrica de Produtos Alimentícios Vigor.

a.2.3) NDF's (Non deliverable forwards)

The Company is positioned purchased in future exchange through NDFs (fixed-term contract without physical delivery of currency) in the OTC market in Brazil.
The exposure period is 2 months on average and the operation is performed to hedges.

Effect on income - Company

With the aim of providing information on sensitivity to market risks to which the Company is exposed on March 31, 2012, below is a simulation of possible changes